GOVERMENT OF MEGHALAYA OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: SOCIAL FORESTRY & TERRITORIAL DIVISION.

WEST & SOUTH WEST KHASI HILLS, NONGSTOIN

From:

The Divisional Forest Officer,

Social Forestry & Territorial Division,

West & South West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin

To.

The Manager (P)

NO. T/WSW/74/CA/NHIDCL/ 16

NHIDCL, PMU-Mawkyrwat

Subject:

Proposal for diversion of 12.781 Ha Deemed Forest land for up-gradation to 2- lane of state highway (SH-04) stretch from Nongjri to Maheshkhola (from existing Km 31.70 to 59.27) (design length= 25.525 Km) in the state of Meghalaya by NHIDCL: Request for

providing estimate for CA, NPV etc- reg

Ref:

No. T/WSW/74/CA/NHIDCL/1650 dated: Nongstoin, 8th December, 2021

Sir.

With reference to the subject and in supersession of this office letter No. under reference above, please find enclosed herewith a copy of the letter no. MFG.38/84/Vol-I/11581 dated: Shillong the 9th December, 2021 (as Annexure-I) and No.MFG.38/84/Vol-I/11580 dated: 9th December, 2021 (as annexure-II) which is self explanatory. In this connection, you are requested to take necessary compliance action as per format enclosed at annexure-III for further necessary action from this end.

This is for your information and necessary action.

Enclosed: As above

Yours Faithfully,

Dated: Nongstoin, 15 December, 2021

(Dr. G H CHYRMANG, MFS) Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry & Territorial Division,

West & South West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin

NO. T /WSW/74/CA/NHIDCL/

Dated: Nongstoin, ____ December, 2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Conservator of Forests (FC Act), Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of kind information.
- 2. The Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hill (T), Jowai for information and necessary action, he is requested to kindly intimate this office as and when action at Sl. No. 6 has been taken by the user agency.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi Hills (WL) Division, Shillong for information and necessary action, with a request to kindly intimate this office as and when action at Sl. No. 7 has been taken by the user agency.

Supret Junel

Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry & Territorial Division, West & South West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA

MEGHALAYA

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HoFF):



No.MFG.38/84/Vol-I/ 11581 Dated Shillong, the 9th December, 2021.

To.

The Divisional Forest Officer, West & South-West Khasi Hills (SF & T) Division, Nongstoin.

Sub:

Proposal for diversion of 12.781 ha of Deemed Forest Land for upgradation to 2-lane of State Highway (SH-04) stretch from Nongjri to Maheshkhola (from existing km 31.70 to 59.27) (Design Length=25.525 km) in the State of Meghalaya by NHIDCL.

Ref:

(i) F. No. 3-MG C 033/2021-SHI/1175-76 dated 03.09.2021 (ii) Letter No.T/WSW/74/CA/NHIDCL/1611 dated 01.12.2021.

With reference to the letters on the subject cited above, it is to inform you that the amount of ₹.10 Lakhs mentioned in para A-6 of the In-Principle Approval for constitution of 5 (five) Village Defence Squad (VDS) shall be added to demand note. This amount has to be placed at the disposal of the Divisional Forest Officer (Wildlife), Khasi Hills, Shillong as per the direction from the Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & CWLW, Meghalaya, Shillong.

In this regard, since Compensatory Afforestation (CA) scheme is to be implemented by the Jaintia Hills (T) Division, Jowai hence amount related to CA assets has to be placed with the Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills (T) Division, Jowai.

This is for your information and necessary action.

(S. A. Nongsiej, IFS) Chief Conservator of Forests

Nodal Officer FC Act, 1980 Meghalaya, Shillong. Dated Shillong, the December, 2021.

Memo No.MFG.38/84/Vol-I/ Copy to:-

1. The Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills (T) Division,

2. The Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi Hills (WL) Division, Shillong.

with request to provide their account details to User Agency.

3. The General Manager, PMU Mawkyrwat, NHIDCL for information.

Date: 14-12- 2021 Receipt No: 1099

Chief Conservator of Forests File No: TI WSW/74/CA. NHI DC Nodal Officer FC Act, 1980 Meghalaya, Shillong.

AK/-

Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere

Phone: 91 364 2220414

GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND ENVIRONMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS (HoFF): MEGHALAYA



No.MFG.38/84/Vol-I

Dated Shillong, the December, 2021.

To,

The General Manager (P), NHIDCL, PMU-Mawkyrwat, Pin-793114, Meghalaya.

Sub:

Proposal for diversion of 12.781 ha of Deemed Forest Land for up-gradation to 2-lane of State Highway (SH-04) stretch from Nongjri to Maheshkhola (from existing km 31.70 to 59.27) (Design Length=25.525 km) in the State of Meghalaya by NHIDCL: Estimates of CA, NPV etc.

Ref:

Letter No.PMU-MAW/P/RMB/02/III/3583, dated 13.10.2021.

Sir,

With reference to the letter on the subject cited above, I am furnishing herewith the details of Ad-Hoc CAMPA account of the State of Meghalaya as mentioned below:

Account Name	Bank Name & Branch	Bank Account Number	IFSC Code
Compensatory Afforestation Fund(CAF) Meghalaya	Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex Branch, New Delhi	520101263743604	CORP0000371

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

(S. A. Nongsiej, IFS) Chief Conservator of Forests Nodal Officer FC Act, 1980,

Meghalaya, Shillong.

Memo No.MFG.38/84/Vol-I / 1158D Dated Shillong, the 9th December 2021.

Copy to:-The Divisional Forest Officer, (SF & T) Division, West & South-West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin for information.

> Data: 14-12-2021 Receipt No: 1098 File No: TI WSW/74/CA-14HIDCL

Nodal Officer FC Act, 1980, Meghalaya, Shillong.

Chief Conservator of Forests

Sylvan House, Lower Lachumiere Shillong 793001

Phone: 91 364 2220414 Fax: 91 364 2504068

Annexure-III

Estimates for Net Present Value, Compensatory Afforestation, Cost of raising Avenue Plantation, Cost for Felling of trees, cost of vehicle and Cost for Compensatory Afforestation (Assets)

N 0 1 1. Net Present Value 2. Cost of raising & Compensatory Af		Amount (Rs)	Estimate / Justification	Remarks
	2	1		S Change Change
		12001000	Estimate Enclosed	The User agency to transfer/ deposited the amount with The State Forest Department CAMPA account through e- portal. Name of Account; Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF) Meghalaya Account No:520101263743604 Bank & Branch Name: Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex Branch, New Delhi
				IFSC: CORP0000371
	Cost of raising & maintaining the Compensatory Afforestation (CA)	22952208	Estimate Enclosed	The User agency to transfer/ deposited the amount with The State Forest Department CAMPA account through e- portal. Name of Account: Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF Meghalaya Account No:520101263743604 Bank & Branch Name: Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex Branch, New Delhi IFSC: CORP0000371
3. Cost of raisi	Cost of raising Avenue Plantation	25482281	Estimate Enclosed	The User agency to transfer/ deposited the amount with The State Forest Department CAMPA account through e- portal. Name of Account: Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF) Meghalaya Account No:520101263743604 Bank & Branch Name: Corporation Bank, Lodhi Complex Branch, New Delhi IFSC: CORP0000371
4. Cost of felli	Cost of felling of trees	1280800	Estimate Enclosed and tree enumeration statement	To be deposited into the account of Name of Account: Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin. Account No: 30887247898 Branch Name & Address: SBI Nongstoin Branch, Nongstoin IFSC: SBIN0003924

		64916289	Grand Total
Division, East Khasi Hills, Shillong Account No:30050705699 Branch Name & Address: SBI Laitumkhrah Branch, Shillong IFSC: SBIN0002081	principal approval		Squad (VDS)
Condition A-6 of the In Name of Account: Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi Hills Wildlife	Condition A-6 of the In	1000000	Constitution of 5 (five) Village Defence
	components as per CCF (FC Act) No. MFG.38/84/7104 dated: 21-09-2021		
	Compensatory Afforestation	200000	(a) GPS hand set (b) Forest Fire Equipment
IFSC: PUNB0004320	equipment as per approved		2- lane of the State High way:
	Rs. 500000/- has been considered for forest fire		12.781 Ha deemed Forest land from Nongiri- Maheshkhola for Upgradation to
	Rs. 200000/- has been consider for GPS handset &		(Asset) related in view of diversion of
			maintenance cost at least for five years
principal approval of Name of Account: Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, West	Condition / of the fit	1500000	cost of venicle Manindra thar, Bolero camper and Bolero Pick Up including registration, insurance, accessories and

Divisional Forest Officer
Social Forestry & Territorial Division
West & South West Khasi Hills, Nongstoin

14/02/2

No. JH/FCA/Pt-VI/2020-21/B/1585

Dated- Jowai the F January/2022.

From:

The Divisional Forest Officer,

Jaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai.

To:

The Manager (P), For GM (P), NHIDCL, PMU-Mawkyrwat

Meghalaya.

Sub:

Proposal for diversion of 12.781ha of Deemed Forest Land for up-gradation to 2-lane of State Highway (SH-04) stretch from Nongjri to Maheshkhola (from existing km 31.70 to 59.27) (Design Length=25.525 km) in the State of

Meghalaya by NHIDCL.

Ref:

Memo. No. MFG.38/84/Vol.I/11582 dt-09.12.2021.

Sir.

With reference to the above cited subject, I am enclosing herewith the above mentioned letter under reference which is self explanatory for your information and necessary action.

In this connection, I am to provide the account details of this Division, since the (CA) Scheme is to be implemented by Jaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai hence the amount related to CA assets has to be placed with the office of the undersigned. The details of Bank Account is as follows:

Name: Divisional Forest Officer, Jaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai.

Name of the Bank: Bank of India

Branch : Jowai Branch

A/c No. : 50261010000708

IFSC Code: BKID0005026

This is for your information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Divisional Forest Officer.

Jaintia Hills Territorial Division, Jowai.